
 

Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
6:00 p.m. Wednesday, January 22, 2020 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from December 27, 2019 and January 3, 2020. 
 

PROCLAMATIONS 

 
P-1 Proclamation honoring John Zukauskas Executive of Acenda on his retirement. 
 (To be presented by Freeholder Jefferson) 
 
P-2 Proclamation recognizing Daniel Joseph Paolello for achieving the rank of Eagle Scout. 
 (To be presented by Freeholder Lavender) 
 
P-3 Proclamation honoring the Clearview High School Pioneer Field Hockey Team 2019 South Jersey 
 Group III Sectional Champions and State Champions.  
 (Previously presented by Freeholder Jefferson) 
 
P-4 Proclamation honoring Mary Capasso on her 100th Birthday. 
 (Previously presented by Freeholder Jefferson) 
 

INTRODUCTION OF BOND ORDINANCE 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, 
NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE GUARANTY BY THE COUNTY OF THE PAYMENT OF THE 
PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE COUNTY GUARANTEED SOLID WASTE REVENUE BONDS 
(LANDFILL PROJECT, SERIES 2021) AND SOLID WASTE CONSTRUCTION LOAN NOTES, TO BE 
ISSUED BY THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY IN AN AGGREGATE 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,800,000; AND DETERMINING CERTAIN MATTERS IN 
CONNECTION THEREWITH. 
 
Introduction of this Ordinance authorizes the Guaranty by the County of principal and interest of  Solid Waste 
Revenue Bonds (Landfill Project, Series 2021) in the amount of  $15,800,00 in bonds or bond anticipation 
notes to finance a capital improvement program of the Gloucester County Improvement Authority consisting 
of: (a) the design and construction of a new solid waste landfill Cell 15 at the Complex; and (b) the 
acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefor or related thereto, 
all as more particularly described in the information on file and available for inspection in the offices of the 
Authority ("2020 Project").  A public hearing on the bond ordinance is scheduled for Wednesday, February 
19, 2020.  
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 

RESOLUTIONS 

 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 

 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF 
JANUARY 2020. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill lists for January for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services.  Upon 
approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payments to vendors appearing on the list. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 
THROUGH STATE CONTRACTS PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2020.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase materials, supplies and equipment for the County of Gloucester 
through State contracts under the State’s Cooperative Purchasing Program in accordance with N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-12 for calendar year 2020, which will alleviate the need for public bidding. 



 

Page 2 

 

 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF PREMIUM MAINTENANCE RENEWAL 
SERVICES AND APPLICABLE SUBSCRIPTIONS FROM OPTIV SECURITY, INC. FOR $49,497.50 
THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2020.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of annual computer maintenance and support through State 
Contract #A41210 from Optiv Security, Inc., for Palo Alto networks used by the County, including Threat 
Prevention Subscription, PANDB URL Filtering Subscription, WildFire Subscription and Partner Enabled 
Premium Support Renewal. CAF #20-00149 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH 
EDMUNDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2020 FOR $46,670.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract and Maintenance agreement for 2020 software support and MCSJ 
cloud hosting services with Edmunds & Associates Inc., for $46,670.00 ($36,325.00 for software 
maintenance agreements for the financial application used by the County, and $10,345.00 for provision of 
the exclusive MCSJ cloud hosting services).  This is proprietary software as per N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5DD.  CAF 
#20-00152 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC., 
FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2021 FOR $83,184.00, AND CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $8,000.00 ANNUALLY.  
 
This Resolution authorizes a Service Agreement and Contract and with Siemens Industry, Inc. for the 
purchase of technical support and maintenance for proprietary software for the Siemens XLS-V Fire Alarm 
System at the GC Justice Center for a total amount of $83,184.00, with a contractual provision for annual 
maintenance as needed in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00 per year, for incidental maintenance and 
supplies not covered under the service agreement.  Contract shall be for a period of two (2) years, from 
January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2021.  CAF# 20-00151 was obtained to certify funds for the first year.  
Continuation of the Contract beyond 2020 is contingent upon adoption of the 2021 County budget. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT FROM DELL 
MARKETING, L.P. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2020 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $250,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of computer equipment including hardware, PC replacement, 
printers, chipsets, processors, and operating systems needed by various departments within the County from 
Dell Marketing, L.P., through State Contract #19-TELE-00656 in an amount not to exceed $250,000.00, for a 
period of one (1) year from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020. 
 
A-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER RELATED EQUIPMENT FROM 
HEWLETT PACKARD ENTERPRISES THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO 
DECEMBER 31, 2020 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of computer-related equipment, including servers and storage 
which may be needed for all County departments and buildings from Hewlett Packard Enterprises, through 
State Contract #A40116 in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, for a period of one (1) year from January 1, 
2020 to December 31, 2020. 
 
A-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT FROM HEWLETT 
PACKARD, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2020 IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of computer equipment to include personal computers, laptops, and 
tablets, which may be needed for all County departments and buildings from Hewlett Packard, Inc., through 
State Contract #A89974 in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, for a period of one (1) year from January 1, 
2020 to December 31, 2020. 
 
A-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF POSTAGE AND SUPPLIES FROM PITNEY 
BOWES FOR THE COUNTY THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 
31, 2020 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $280,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of postage, equipment maintenance, rental and supplies for use by 
the County from Pitney Bowes, through State Contract #A41258 in an amount not to exceed $280,000.00, 
for a period of one (1) year from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020. 
 
A-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ASSESSOR AND COUNTY COUNSEL TO SETTLE 
TAX APPEALS. 
 
The County is granting authority to the County Assessor, in concert with County Counsel, to resolve as 
appropriate pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:1-99 all tax appeals related to properties with assessments that do not 
exceed $3,500,000.00. 



 

Page 3 

 

 
A-11 RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER DECLARING ITS OFFICIAL INTENT TO 
REIMBURSE ITSELF FOR CERTAIN EXPENDITURES RELATING TO VARIOUS CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
AND THE VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER OUT OF THE 
PROCEEDS OF BONDS TO BE HEREAFTER ISSUED BY THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY ON BEHALF OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. 
 
The Board of Education of the Special Services School District and the Vocational School District of the 
County of Gloucester, has determined to undertake for lawful school purposes, a capital project for 
necessary improvements.  The County intends to pay such project costs on behalf of the School District 
using temporarily available funds in anticipation of reimbursing such expenditures from the proceeds of 
bonds to be issued by the Gloucester County Improvement Authority, for the benefit of the County and the 
School District, at a future date, in the aggregate principal amount of up to $34,000,000 ("Bonds").  In 
accordance with the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations 
promulgated thereunder including, without limitation, Income Tax Regulation §1.150-2, this Resolution will 
set forth the County’s intention to reimburse itself for such expenditures out of the proceeds of the Bonds. 
 
A-12 RESOLUTION CERTIFYING COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION’S “ENFORCEMENT GUIDANCE ON THE CONSIDERATION OF ARREST 
AND CONVICTION RECORDS IN EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS UNDER TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS 
ACT OF 1964” 
 
This Resolution will certify compliance by the County in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5 as amended by 
P.L. 2017, c.183, which requires the governing body of each county to certify that their local unit’s hiring 
practices comply with the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s “Enforcement Guidance on the 
Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964,” as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq., (April 25, 2012), prior to submitting it’s approved 
annual budget to the Division of Local Government Services in the NJ Department of Community Affairs. 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS & 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR DIMARCO  
FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 

 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH NATURAL PET, INC. D/B/A ENGLISH 
CREEK SUPPLY, FROM FEBRUARY 5, 2020 TO FEBRUARY 4, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $51,000.00.  
 
This Resolution awards a Contract to Natural Pet, Inc. d/b/a English Creek Supply, for the supplying and 
delivery of bulk food Nutro Max, Iams, or approved equal for the Gloucester County Animal Shelter, pursuant 
to bid specifications PD-020-003, in an amount not to exceed $51,000.00, from February 5, 2020 to February 
4, 2021. 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH PAULSBORO 
PRINTERS, LLC, FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2020, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$805,575.00. 
 
Paulsboro Printers, LLC provides election ballot printing services for the annual School, Primary, General 
and all other school and special elections that may be scheduled for the year – not to exceed $805,575.00 
for the year (open-ended). In accordance with Title 19 and under the direct specification of the County Clerk, 
they prepare ballot layout proofs for the County Clerk to approve.  Upon approval, the following are printed: 
 
• Vote by Mail ballots, which include ballots for election coding and public test run, fax and email 
 ballots. 
• Provisional ballots – quantity specified by the County Clerk. 
• Emergency ballots – one lot per machine, per district and per party for Primary election. 
• Official ballot faces, back up  ballot faces (includes set-up sheets for election programming). 
• Sample ballots which includes ballots for the polling locations and ballots to post to the website. 
• Preparation of text for audio for disabled voters and for Spanish Sample ballots from supplied 
 translations. 
Paulsboro Printers, LLC is on standby on Election Day for any emergency situation that may arise, such as 
the need to print additional provisional ballots. 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
& PUBLIC WORKS  

FREEHOLDER SIMMONS  
FREEHOLDER CHRISTY  

 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THREE TRUCKS AND RELATED 
EQUIPMENT FROM BEYER FORD THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$86,475.00. 
 
Resolution authorizing a purchase from Beyer Ford, LLC for three (3) 2020 Ford F-250 XL regular cab 
pickup trucks, and three (3) Meyer or Boss Model LP8.0 or SD8.0 – 8’ snow plows, for a total amount of 
$86,475.00 through State Contract A88727.  CAF #20-00150 has been obtained to certify funds. 



 

Page 4 

 

 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH FEDERICI & AKIN, P.A. CONSULTING 
ENGINEERS FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR $69,708.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the award of a contract to Federici & Akin, P.A. Consulting Engineers for 
professional design services regarding construction of a roundabout at the extension of College Drive to 
Salina Road, as per RFP #19-055 (known as Engineering project #18-12) for $69,708.00.  CAF #19-11323 
has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #04-FINAL (INCREASE) TO CONTRACT WITH 
JPC GROUP, INC. 
 
This Resolution will authorize Change Order #04-Final to increase the contract with JPC Group, Inc. by 
$83,272.75, regarding the Local Bridge Rehabilitation Project at Seven locations throughout Gloucester 
County, known as Engineering Project #16-06. This change order is necessary for supplemental items for 
work associated with additional foundations and slope stabilization etc., resulting in a new contract amount of 
$2,574,642.21.  CAF #17-08282 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #01-FINAL (DECREASE) TO CONTRACT WITH 
R. E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
 
This Resolution will authorize Change Order #01-Final to decrease the contract with R.E. Pierson 
Construction Co., Inc. by $162,623.41, for resurfacing and safety improvements to Hurffville Grenloch Road 
(CR 635) in the Township of Washington, known as Engineering Project #18-25SA. This Change Order is 
due to increases and decreases based on as-built quantities, resulting in a new contract amount of 
$995,594.17. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL.  
 
The Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders created the Gloucester County Municipal Economic 
Development Council (the “Council”) by Resolution on May 21, 1997 to establish a collaborative relationship 
between the County and the 24 municipalities within the County to maximize economic growth and 
coordinate employment opportunities.  This Resolution establishes Operating Procedures to advance 
efficiency and continuity of the Council. 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
& VETERANS AFFAIRS 

FREEHOLDER CHRISTY  
FREEHOLDER SIMMONS  

 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE FFY2019 EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT AGENCY ASSISTANCE GRANT, FROM JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020, IN THE 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $110,000.00, WHICH INCLUDES AN IN-KIND MATCH OF $55,000.00. 
 
Resolution authorizing the acceptance of the FFY2019 Emergency Management Agency Assistance Grant, 
FFY19-EMPG-EMAA-0800, CFDA # 97.042, in the amount of $110,000.00 which includes an in-kind match 
of $55,000.00, from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.  
 
D-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH EVERBRIDGE, INC., FROM JANUARY 1, 
2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2020, FOR $49,012.00.   
 
The resolution authorizes a contract with Everbridge, Inc. for the provision of an annual subscription, 
maintenance, and support for the Mass Notification System. C.A.F. # 20-00326 has been obtained to certify 
funds. 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
FREEHOLDER BARNES  

FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  

 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &  
HUMAN SERVICES 

FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
FREEHOLDER BARNES 

  
F-1 RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CONTRACT WITH CME ASSOCIATES BY UP TO $14,125.00, 
FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $99,125.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an amendment to the contract with CME Associates to increase the contract in an 
amount not to exceed $14,125.00, resulting in a total contract amount not to exceed $99,125.00, from 
January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020.  This increase is due to unforeseen additional septic system plan 
reviews as per RFP 19-019. 



 

Page 5 

 

 
F-2 RESOLUTION MODIFYING VENDOR BUSINESS NAME FROM CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, 
INC. TO CANON USA, INC. 
 
By Resolution adopted on November 26, 2019, the County of Gloucester authorized the purchase of an 
OCE’ Plotwave Printing System from Canon Solutions America, Inc. Thereafter, the County was advised that 
the official name of the vendor is Canon USA, Inc., and a modification is necessary to reflect the proper 
business name to ensure payment can be made. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT AMENDMENTS AND EXTENSIONS FOR VARIOUS 
SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FROM 
JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2020. 
 
This resolution will extend Contracts for one (1) year from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020, with 
amendments to reflect adjustments in services due to state funding and the current demand for each of the 
following service providers: 
                Total 2020 Contract 
 Provider     Amendment       Amount not to Exceed 
 Maryville, Inc.    +$ 20,507.00         $ 223,807.00 
 SODAT of NJ, Inc.   - $ 10,448.00         $   18,025.00 
 Center for Family Services, Inc.  - $   7,000.00          $   41,000.00 
 New Hope Foundation, Inc.  +$ 11,000.00          $   39,650.00 
 The Wounded Healer   - $   7,000.00     $   21,100.00 
 
F-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF NEW JERSEY TRANSIT BUS PASSES 
FROM FEBRUARY 1, 2020 TO JANUARY 31, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $100,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of New Jersey Transit bus passes for the period February 1, 2020 
to January 31, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00, for clients of the Division of Social Services, 
as per the Division of Family Development, Instruction No. 07-7-2, Regulatory Reference: N.J.A.C. 10:90-
5.4, requiring County agencies to make transportation services available to eligible WFNJ/GA/TANF 
recipients. 
  
F-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF POSTAGE SUPPLIES FROM NEOPOST 
USA, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $60,000.00 FROM 
FEBRUARY 1, 2020 TO JANUARY 31, 2021.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the County Purchasing Agent to purchase postage and postage supplies for the 
Gloucester County Division of Social Services, from Neopost USA, Inc. in an amount not to exceed 
$60,000.00, through State Contract #A41267, for the period February 1, 2020 to January 31, 2021. 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &  
LAND PRESERVATION  

FREEHOLDER LAVENDER  
FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 

 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ARH ASSOCIATES, FROM JANUARY 22, 
2020 TO JANUARY 21, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00. 
 
Resolution authorizing a contract for the services of environmental engineering and soil sampling services 
for including but not limited to preliminary environmental assessments and Phase II studies, and follow up 
work as needed, pursuant to RFP#020-011. It is recommended the contract be awarded to ARH Associates 
with an address of 215 Bellevue Avenue, P.O. Box 579, Hammonton, New Jersey 08037. This contract is for 
an amount not to exceed $40,000.00, from January 22, 2020 to January 21, 2021. 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS EASEMENT 
FOR FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY ABNC ENTERPRISES, LLC FOR $520,124.55. 
 
The Office of Land Preservation is preserving this 85.971 acre farm property in cooperation with the State 
Agriculture Development Committee (SADC) and Franklin Township through the Township’s Municipal 
Farmland Preservation Program. Through this program the Township, County, and SADC are each 
responsible for a portion of the $520,124.55 acquisition costs associated with this property.  The County will 
initially be providing funds for the purchase of the said development easement in the amount of $428,780.36 
and Franklin Township will be providing funds in the amount of $91,344.19, for a total purchase price of 
$520,124.55 (based on the certified value of $6,050.00 per acre).  The SADC will reimburse the County the 
sum of $337,436.18 for their portion of the total acquisition price either at or before settlement. As this 
property made application through the Franklin Township Municipal Farmland Preservation Program, the 
County is not responsible for any costs in relation to the required professional work necessary for settlement 
(appraisals, survey work, and title work).  Settlement on this property is expected to occur in the very near 
future. The property is also contiguous to more than 500 acres of previously preserved farmland. C.A.F. # 
20-00143 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
Old Business  
 
New Business  
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
Adjournment 














































































































































































































































































































































































































